

No. 05-6551

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
JOHN CUNNINGHAM,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five**

—————◆—————
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—————◆—————
PETER GOLD
Counsel of Record
2269 Chestnut St., #124
San Francisco, CA 94123
(510) 872-6305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
A. Federal Constitutional Provisions.....	1
B. State Statutory Provisions.....	2
C. State Rules of Court	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. California’s Determinate Sentencing Law	3
B. Petitioner’s Case.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. CALIFORNIA’S DETERMINATE SENTENCING LAW, BY PERMITTING SENTENCING JUDGES TO IMPOSE ENHANCED SEN- TENCES BASED ON THEIR DETERMINA- TION OF FACTS NOT FOUND BY THE JURY OR ADMITTED BY THE DEFENDANT, VIOLATES THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. <i>Blakely</i> And <i>Apprendi</i> Require Any Fact, Other Than The Fact Of A Prior Conviction, That Increases The Penalty For A Crime Beyond The Statutory Maximum To Be Submitted To A Jury And Proved Beyond A Reasonable Doubt.....	13
B. The Determinate Sentencing Law’s Procedure For Imposing An Upper Term Violates Defendants’ Sixth Amendment Right To A Jury Trial	18
C. The Determinate Sentencing Law’s Procedure For Imposing An Upper Term Violates Defendants’ Due Process Right To Proof Beyond A Reasonable Doubt	23
D. The California Supreme Court Has Misinterpreted This Court’s Precedents In Finding The DSL Constitutional.....	25
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Addington v. Texas, 441 U.S. 418, 99 S.Ct. 1804, 60 L.Ed.2d 323 (1979)	23
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
In re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)	14, 23
Mullaney v. Wilbur, 421 U.S. 684, 95 S.Ct 1881, 44 L.Ed.2d 508 (1975)	14, 23
People v. Black, 35 Cal.4th 1238, 113 P.3d 543, 29 Cal.Rptr.3d 740 (Cal. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
People v. Fernandez, 226 Cal.App.3d 669, 276 Cal.Rptr. 631 (Cal.App. 1990).....	5, 19
People v. Garcia, 32 Cal.App.4th 1756, 39 Cal.Rptr.2d 73 (Cal.App. 1995).....	6, 19
People v. Lobaugh, 188 Cal.App.3d 780, 233 Cal.Rptr. 683 (Cal.App. 1987).....	4, 18
People v. Montano, 6 Cal.App.4th 118, 8 Cal.Rptr.2d 136 (Cal.App. 1992).....	4
People v. Simon, 208 Cal.App.3d 841, 256 Cal.Rptr. 373 (Cal.App. 1989).....	5, 19
People v. Wright, 30 Cal.3d 705, 639 P.2d 267, 180 Cal.Rptr. 196 (Cal. 1982).....	5, 19, 24
People v. Young, 146 Cal.App.3d 729, 194 Cal.Rptr. 338 (Cal.App. 1983).....	6, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
Specht v. Patterson, 386 U.S. 605, 87 S.Ct. 1209, 18 L.Ed.2d 326 (1967)	14
State v. Gore, 143 Wash.2d 288, 21 P.3d 262 (Wash. 2001).....	15
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220, 125 S.Ct. 738, 160 L.Ed.2d 621 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Gaudin, 515 U.S. 506, 115 S.Ct. 2310, 132 L.Ed.2d 444 (1995)	14, 23

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Cal. Pen. Code § 12.....	3, 4
Cal. Pen. Code § 18.....	3
Cal. Pen. Code § 288.5.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pen. Code § 288.5(a)	6, 26
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170(a)(3).....	4
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170(b)	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Pen. Code § 1170.3(a)	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.94A.370(2).....	15

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 4.408(a).....	5, 8, 19
Rule 4.420	2
Rule 4.420(a).....	4, 5, 18, 19, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Rule 4.420(b).....	5, 19, 20, 24
Rule 4.420(c)	6, 19
Rule 4.420(d).....	5, 19, 20
Rule 4.420(e).....	5, 19
Rule 4.421	5, 19, 22, 30
Rule 4.421(a).....	5
Rule 4.421(a)(1)	8
Rule 4.421(a)(3)	8
Rule 4.421(a)(6)	8, 21
Rule 4.421(a)(11)	8
Rule 4.421(b).....	5
Rule 4.421(b)(1)	8
Rule 4.421(c)	5
Rule 4.423(b)(1)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laurie L. Levenson & Alex Ricciardulli, California Criminal Law (2005)	4
